In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

Companies House

Company number

Company details

ofsf2]a 7]e[7]2

L II

A7KIGQPU*
11'/12!2018

COMPANIES HOUSE —

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

FAB 10 LIMITED

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

Andrew

Surname

Watling

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number| Office D

Street | Beresford House
r
Post town | Town Quay
County/Region Eouthampton
Pastcode E’_O—,T,TTEW’E
Country

Liquidator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Carl

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Jackson

another liguidator,

Liguidator’s address

Building name/number] Office D

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to teil us about

another liquidator.

Street | Beresford House
|
Post town Fl'own Quay
County/Region | Southampton
Postcode I?IE/TE[f’?W(Q‘
Country |

04/17 version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date [T’? H—'l‘a— I?W’Tl?

e s b bl

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and/clate

Liquidator's signature | Signarce

Signature date ’F Ff H_ ’57 ’TQ— ’F ’T '8

04/17 Version 1.0



Office D
Beresford House
Town Quay
Southampton
5014 2AQ

T: 02380336464

QUantuma

wWww. quantuma.com

-

FAB 10 LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

7 December 2018

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP , Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ, were appointed Joint Liquidators of FAB 10 LIMITED on 19 October
2016,

Andrew Watling is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales and Carl Jackson is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales



CONTENTS
1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Statutoty Information
The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 October 2018
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ Timecosts

Detailed Narrative List of Work Undertaken by the Joint Liquidators During the
Review Period

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liquidators”
“the Company"

EOS”

“SIP”

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP

FAB 10 LIMITED (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Pericd covered by the report from 19 October 2017 to 18 October 2018



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our last report for the period 19 October 2016 to 18 October 2017.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liquidation subsequent to those reports.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the Appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Watling and Carl Jackson of Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company on 19
October 2016.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them.

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
The Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with a
summary of the transactions in the previous Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key deveiopments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of the those
assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately. All VAT has now been reclaimed.

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liguidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:

e Drafting and issuing the progress report to creditors;

* Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

+ Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation;

+ Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;



e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Ligquidation is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, inciuding regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

* Completing periodic tax returns.

Realisation of Assets
There have been no asset realisations in the review period.
Estimated Future Realisations

Future realisations may be dependent on further investigations. The Joint Liquidators are in the process of
investigating transactions and are awaiting further information from the Director.

Costs Incurred but Remaining Unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have also incurred timecosts and category 2 disbursements,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, shows that the
Company has n¢ charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims relating to unpaid holiday pay and wage arrears were estimated at £1,000 in the Director's
Estimated Statement of Affairs. To date, no claims have been received.

It is uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted to a
creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available purely for
the unsecured creditors. This equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000;
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000.
e Subject to a maximum of £600,000.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.



Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £4,836.75 in the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs and, to date,
3 claims have been received totalling £64,732.81.

{tis not anticipated that a dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors.
4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

As previously detailed investigations are ongoing and we are currently pursuing the Director for the cutstanding
information. The company records need to be reviewed and any potential claims assessed.

EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address and trading address
was Kemp House, 152-160 City Road, London, EC1V 2NX and therefore it is considered that the EU
Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. Further information can be viewed at the following
link https:/fiwww .gov.ukigovernment/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http://www.quantuma.com/legal-information/.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
hitp //www creditorinsolvencygquide.co. uk/>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who is an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity) in these insolvency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insclvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liguidators' Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's current
schedule of charge-cut rates and chargeable  disbursements may be found  at
hitps://wvww quantuma. com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost.

Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors authorised the fee of £5,000 for assisting the Director in calling the relevant meeting and with
preparing the statement of affairs on 19 October 2016.



The fee was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enciosed receipts and payments
account.

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees were fixed by postal resolutions considered and approved by creditors
on 30 May 2017 as follows:

That the Joint Liquidators fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff in attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate, such time to be charges at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time when the work is performed (plus VAT).

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £1,000 plus VAT have been drawn.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and no extraordinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liguidators.

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liguidators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liguidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee
estimate covered the whole period of the Liguidation.

For a detailed schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the Review Period and the whole

period of the Liquidaticn, see Appendix 3. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the
Review Period is provided at Appendix 4.

" Actual time costs incurred | Actual time costs incurred to
Original fees estimate during the Review Period | date -
Blended | Average p Totat Average
Work category | No. of | " | yotaifees | No. of | POUMY | ime No. of | Mourly | Total time
hours | 'ate £ hours | Fate costs hours | TAt8 costs
£ per i £ per g £ per | £
) hour hour ol hour
Administration 2.005.00 | 7.80 15051 | 1,174.00 | 35.80 6.299.00
and Planning 14.00 | 207.50 175.95
Investigations 10.00 241.25 2,412.50 4.40 152.27 670.00 11.80 179.03 2112.50
Realisation of 2,573.13 0.60 350.00 | 210.000 860 1,678.00
Cashiering 7.00 192.50 1,347.50 1.60 111.56 178.50 6.64 119.85 795.80
Closing 2.20 192 50 42350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL 5620 | 217.70 | 12.234.76 | 19.80 14174 | 2,806.50 | 76.04 164.86 | 12,535.80




The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:

. . § Actual Actual

\ Original nses B
Expenses expenses mm‘ in | ncurred to Reasoniorany exms{i!ﬂleexpenses are
‘ estimate the Review | date likely to, or have, exceeded the original

| £  Period £ estimate)

. ‘ £

Statutory advertising 120.40 0.00 | 116.50
Bonding 20.00 0.00 | 135.00 Lower bond estimated.
Postage. 10.00 4.40 | 11.20
Photocopying - 10.00 3.20 | 16.80 Cost of photocopying underestimated.
Other - Category 2 0.00 4.00 | 8.00 Not expected.
expenses '
Collection of books 50.00 0.00 | g.00
and records '
Storage of books and 50.00 0.00 | p.00
| records '
TOTAL 260.40 275.90 | 287.50

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in

referred to above.

Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 30 May 2017.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidaters consider that:

s the original fees estimate has been exceeded; and
« the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above.

The fees estimate has been exceeded due to the extra time incurred chasing the Director for the required
information and company books and records to enable us to conclude our investigation. However, given the
limited realisations in this case to date, the Joint Liquidators do not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees
estimate at present. The Joint Liquidators will review the position as regards fees when the prospects of
realising the remaining assets become ciearer.

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of.



Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclosed in prior progress
reports.

Future of the Liquidation

Once the Company’'s books and records have been provided and investigations have been finalised the Joint
Liguidators will seek their release from office by issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please de not hesitate to contact Abigail Bundy on
023 8033 6464 or by e-mail at Abigail. Bundy@Quantuma.com

Andrew Watfing
Joint Liquidator



FAB 10 LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Trading Address

FAB 10 LIMITED

Kemp House, 152-160 City Road, London, EC1V

2NX
Proceedings In Liguidation
Date of Appointment 19 October 2016

Joint Liguidators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Andrew Watling

Carl Jackson

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

c/o Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

08247972

10 October 2012

Town Quay,

Town Quay,




Appendix 2

FAB 10 LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATCRS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 18 OCTOBER 2018



FAB 10 LIMITED
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 19/10/2016

Statement From 19/10/2017
of Affairs To 18/10/2018 To 18/10/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
250.00 Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
Tangible assets NIL 5,000.00
4,125.00 Book Debts NIL 1,220.40
Bank Interest Gross - 0.52 2.25
0.52 6,222.65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 5,000.00
Office Holders Fees o NIL 1,000.00
NIL {6,000.00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(4,836.75) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(1,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay o NIL . NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(15,660.15) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{24,500.00) Directors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
100.00 Ordinary Shareholders o NiL o o NIL
NiL NIL
(41,521.90) 0.52 222.65
REPRESENTED BY =
Bank 1 Current 222 65
222.65

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

07 December 2018 11:06



Appendix 3
FAB 10 LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

SCHEDULE OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIMECOSTS DURING THE REVIEW PERIOD AND THE
WHOLE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION



L1 8102 Jequiadaq L0

81-£0-G| UCISI3A

7 jo i abeg

00°000°L pawuie|) se8a jejo L
98'r9l 08'SES'TH ro'9L P65 0£'EZ oFr or'y SINOH 810 1,
Zh'56l 00'BL9'} 09'8 orz oz 00°0 002 §19S5Y JO uonesijeay
00624 0544 oLo 000 oLo 000 000 segieysen Ly
00 0GE 0002 0zZ0 000 000 000 0Z0 ssauIsng Jo 8jeS  90F
vEZ8l 05 CEL'L 0z'9 002 OLE 000 ob'h sioja8Q So¥
006G.L 0c 5¢ 0zZ0 000 0z o 000 000 slesse paouelly pQy
89 £ 00 6y 06} ord 080 000 00 slassy jo uoiesijesy  0oF
£O'6LL 0S°ZLLE og'Lb 0ze oS (T4 4 00’k suoneBnsaau
00 0g€ 00GLL 050 0e'e 000 000 050 suoiesuel ) JuepacaLy Buinsing  Zog
56 ¥52 00082 oLl aoo 090 000 050 sodey vaad LOg
0% 29k 05 459°L 0Z 04 e 0By oze 000 suonebiiseaul . 00g
+0'5Z) 05'059') ozt 0004 0LeT 000 0§80 ssoNpas)
4514 000LY 0z¢ 00z 0z’ 000 000 Si0pa;) 01 Loday s8d WAl €1z
98'chL 00'00L 0L0 00 oo 000 600 SICNIPBID O} SUOIIEDIION Juauiuoddy [eni| . Z1Z
O£ 901 00 ¥2S or s 00§ oF o oo 000 wodel ssaibald / (enuuy |12
CO 0GE 00'GLY 0s0 000 000 oce 050 sBunsew siowpai) 602
00521 0004 opo 000 or 0 ooe 000 sBweydg uoisuad Yim Bunesq  wpoz
00§41 05 2§ 0ED 000 4] o0oe 000 10  82UapUCHSALD JOJPSI) €02
£9 66 00 652 oLe 0.2 000 000 000 sJoypsId 102
8611 0R'§6L 99 |78 060 00'0 000 Bupamsen
CEBLL 08'G6.L ¥9'8 vig 060 000 oo o Buusiused 009
§6'§L1 00'66Z'9 08'S¢ 09z} 010t 0zTZL 080 Buiuue|d g uwpy
05'ZrL a0's5t 0Z€ 0z'L 08’} 000 020 LYA ¥Rl 905
00'052 00 08 0z 0 000 000 0zo 000 5UINIS) PUE SISRBW 1D 8 IVA 901
oFtiL 05 ZL6'Z 029t o9 oY 09 00 maney / Absiens ese) 0L
69254 BOLEL'L oL ey o€ 0ze 000 UoHENSILIWPY |EIAUBD 0|
ZLBEl 05 862 0L uio 0oL 000 000 (dn jes 814 /88e) SdI €0}
0052 05 41 oo 000 oLo 000 000 Buipuog w104
00541 00 082 091 000 09t 000 000 Buin4 ;g suoueoipio |e1euas) g AIOINENS [BIIL) YOO
84952 05 G54 05 ¥ oo 00 0LE 050 Buinueld g UonENSILILPY * 00}
(3) a1y Helg voddng S{EUOISSBI0
ApnoH eBeloay (3} 1800 Bu) SINOH 0] ? SIURISISSY Joes JaiQ Jabeuey JLINT-F UOIIOUN 4 YIOAA JO UOHBISSE|D

1804 #po2 psloid
8102/01/81 ‘0L
Q31HNIT 0L 8V - 0051009

fewwng 3509 '@ awi 6dIS PajielaQ - Aug awi}



LO'LL 8102 Jequsdsq £0 81-€0-G| uoisian Z 4o Z ebeg
08'LL {ejol
09EL teao.dde se) Buysenbas sioppsio o) japal o Buiddoooioug  Suidoooioyy 2L0ZIS0I0L
0o ¢ |eaoidde aa) Buysenbel sio)ipelo ) 63| jo Aisucnelsg  AlBuonels 2L0ZIS0/01
unoury asoding pue adA ] aleq uonYesuR) |

188481 UR SBIY 81B12085E ALIR 10 UL S 1O 18PDY 6211C 31} Y3iym ) Aued o} Jo uuiy sispjoy aaiye sy o) ajqeded Jo pied s)unowE 18I0

8102/01/81 ‘01
180d :apo) Josiold
Q31w 0l gvd - 0051009

sjuawasingsiq z Aiobajen
Aewwng 1s09) B swi] 6d|S - Adjuz swiy)



Appendix 4

FAB 10 LIMITED
{IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparing, circulating and filing progress reports.
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors
regarding certain transactions

CASHEERING —
bpaning, maintaining énd mén’éging the 0ﬂioe f'l:lolder's' Preparing correspondence cpening and closing accounts
‘cashbook and bank account. - - Requesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book




Description of work undertaken

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Preparing and filing statutory receipts and payments accounts
at Companies House

Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up is being performed or when a
sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken

Support staff include secretarial and administrative support.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

Charge cut rates

Staff )

£
Partners 350
Senior Manager 250
Manager 200
Assistant Manager 185
Administrator 150
Cashier 125
Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95




